connection with the tournament pursuant to a recreational fishing tournament license to sell fish. A 
person who organizes a recreational fishing tournament may obtain a recreational fishing 
tournament license to sell fish upon application to the Division and payment of a fee of one 
hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00). It is unlawful for any person licensed under this subsection 
to sell fish to any person other than a fish dealer licensed under G.S. 113-169.3 unless the seller is 

also a licensed fish dealer. A recreational fishing tournament is an organized fishing competition

[...]

the location of fish in coastal fishing waters so that a vessel may be directed to the fish.
(b)	 License. – Before an aircraft is used as a spotter plane in a commercial fishing 

operation, the owner or operator of the aircraft must obtain a license for the aircraft from the 
Division. The fee for a license for a spotter plane is one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00). An 
applicant for a license for a spotter plane shall include in the application the identity, either by boat 
or by company, of the specific commercial fishing operations in which the spotter plane will be 
used during the license year. If, during the course of the license year, the aircraft is used as a spotter

[...]

The resident fees for a Blanket For-Hire Captain's CRFL are two 
hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) for a vessel carrying six or fewer passengers and 
three hundred fifty dollars ($350.00) for a vessel carrying more than six 
passengers. The nonresident fees for a Blanket For-Hire Captain's CRFL are 
three hundred twelve dollars and fifty cents ($312.50) for a vessel carrying six 
or fewer passengers and four hundred thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents 
($437.50) for a vessel carrying more than six passengers. Any vessel whose 
operator is licensed under this subdivision and that is engaged in for-hire fishing 
must obtain a Commercial Fishing Vessel Registration with a for-hire 
endorsement.

(2)	 Blanket For-Hire Vessel CRFL.

[...]

The resident fees for a Blanket For-Hire Vessel CRFL are 
two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) for a vessel carrying six or fewer passengers 
and three hundred fifty dollars ($350.00) for a vessel carrying more than six 
passengers. The nonresident fees for a Blanket For-Hire Vessel CRFL are three 

hundred twelve dollars and fifty cents ($312.50) for a vessel carrying six or 
fewer passengers and four hundred thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents 
($437.50) for a vessel carrying more than six passengers. Any vessel whose 
operator is licensed under this subdivision and that is engaged in for-hire fishing 
is not required to obtain a Commercial Fishing Vessel Registration with a 
for-hire endorsement.